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The PE15A5054F is a coaxial medium power amplifier with finned heatsink and cooling fan, operating in the 18 to 26.5 GHz 
frequency range. The amplifier offers 2 Watts of P1dB minimum and 35 dB small signal gain minimum, with gain flatness of 
±3 dB max. The Power Amplifier / Heatsink Fan assembly requires a single +12 Vdc supply using voltage and ground wires 
that attach to the heatsink terminal block. The Power Amplifier has an internal regulator with DC capacitors. Operational 
temperature range is 0°C to 50°C. The integrated design comes fully assembled and effectively maintains an adequate 
baseplate temperature for highly reliable operation. Additionally, the amplifier module supports field replaceable connectors, 
SMA-F on the input and 2.92mm-F on the output port. The module is designed to meet MIL-STD-202F environmental test 
conditions for Humidity, Shock, Vibration, and Altitude.

Features
•	 18 to 26.5 GHz Frequency Range
•	 P1dB 2 Watt min.
•	 Small Signal Gain: 35 dB min.
•	 Gain Flatness: ±3 dB max.
•	 IP3: 40 dBm typ.
•	 50 Ohm Input and Output Matched
•	 0 to 50°C Operating Temperature

•	 Unconditionally Stable
•	 Single DC Positive Supply
•	 Built-in DC Voltage Regulator
•	 Field Replaceable connectors
•	 Meets MIL-STD-202 Test Conditions
•	 Integrated Finned Heatsink with Cooling Fan

Applications
•	 Electronic Warfare
•	 Electronic Countermeasures
•	 Radar Systems
•	 Telecom Infrastructure

•	 Test Instrumentation
•	 Communication Systems
•	 Satellite Communications
•	 Microwave Radio Systems

•	 Driver Amplifier
•	 High Power Output Amplifier

Electrical Specifications (TA = +25°C)

	 Description	 Minimum	 Typical	 Maximum	 Units	
Frequency Range	 18		  26.5	 GHz	
Small Signal Gain	 35			   dB	
Gain Flatness 			   ±3	 dB	
 Output Power at 1 dB Compression Point	 +33			   dBm	
Output 3rd Order Intercept Point		  +40		  dBm	
Impedance (Input)		  50		  Ohms	
Impedance (Output)		  50		  Ohms	
Input VSWR			   2:1		
Output VSWR			   2:1		
Operating DC Voltage		  +12		  Volts	
Operating DC Current     		  5.8		  A	
Operating Temperature Range	 0		  +50	 °C	

	 . 		

Click the following link (or enter part number in “SEARCH” on website) to obtain additional part information including 
price, inventory and certifications: 2 Watt P1dB, 18 GHz to 26.5 GHz, Medium Power Amplifier with Heatsink, SMA Input, 
2.92mm Output, 35 dB Gain, 40 dBm IP3 PE15A5054F
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Mechanical Specifications
Size
Length	 5.51 in [139.95 mm]
Width	 5.1 in [129.54 mm]
Height	 2.36 in [59.94 mm]
.

Weight	 3.2 lbs [1.45 kg]
Input Connector	 SMA Female
Output Connector	 2.92mm Female
Bias Connector	 Solder Pin
Heatsink Fin Material	 6063-T5 Aluminum Alloy Black Anodyne finish

Environmental Specifications
Temperature
Operating Range	 0 to +50 deg C
Storage Range	 -40 to +100 deg C
..

Humidity	 MIL-STD-202F, Method 103B, Condition B
Shock	 MIL-STD-202F, Method 213B, Condition B
Vibration	 MIL-STD-202F, Method 204D, Condition B
Altitude	 MIL-STD-202F, Method 105C, Condition B

Compliance Certifications (see product page for current document)	

Plotted and Other Data
Notes:	
•	 Values at +25 °C, sea level
•	 Heatsink Included
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Amplifier Power-up Precautions

1.) Confirm that proper ESD precautions and controls are always in place before handling any Amplifier module. 

2.) Confirm adequate thermal management is in place to effectively dissipate heat away from the Amplifier package.  The Amplifier operational 
baseplate temperature must be within the operational temperature range stated in the Amplifier datasheet.  Depending on the design and 
thermal requirements, using a heatsink with cooling fan is always recommended for safe reliable operation. A heat sink without a cooling 
fan may also be used.  Damage caused from overheating will void the warranty. 

3.) Confirm adequate system grounding is established.  The DC power supply and Amplifier must have a common ground in order to operate 
properly.  

4.) Power Amplifiers may require additional DC Current when initially powered-up.  Depending on the design, the input current draw could 
range from an additional 10% to 100% above the maximum rated DC current of the Amplifier.  This varies based on product part number. 

5.) Confirm the DC power supply, if limited, is set to allow for additional start-up current that’s rated for the Power Amplifier.    

6.) Confirm the system is designed and calibrated for 50 ohms. Any impedance mismatch may cause performance issues. 

7.) Perform a CALIBRATION (if required) with the loads before connecting the Amplifier to the Network Analyzer to ensure proper performance. 

8.) Use a fixed attenuator between the signal source and input port of the Amplifier to optimize the input VSWR match.  

9.) Confirm the input power level at the input port of the amplifier does not exceed the maximum rated limit for input power (as stated in the 
Amplifier datasheet). 
     Pin for Small Signal Gain = P1dB-SSG-10 dB 
     Pin for P1dB = P1dB-SSG+1 dB  

10.) Confirm the Network Analyzer is always connected to the Amplifier first before DC power is applied to the Amplifier. 

11.) As long as the input and output ports of the amplifier are connected to a 50Ohm load and RF signal power is applied, the Amplifier can be 
powered up with DC voltage. 

12.) Confirm the Amplifier output load is matched for a 50 Ohm impedance and will not exceed the maximum rated VSWR or Return Loss limit 
for the Amplifier.  Exceeding the maximum rated VSWR or Return Loss limit will result in reflected signal power that could damage the 
Amplifier and void the warranty.   

13.) Power Amplifier connected to an Antenna for signal transmission - It’s strongly recommended to use a high power fixed attenuator pad or 
an Isolator between the output port of the Amplifier and input port to the antenna.  Any reflected signal power due to impedance mismatch 
will likely damage the Amplifier and void the warranty. 

14.) The attenuator or isolator used at the output port of the Amplifier must be rated to handle the output power level and operational 
frequency band of the amplifier.  
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2 Watt P1dB, 18 GHz to 26.5 GHz, Medium Power Amplifier with Heatsink, SMA Input, 2.92mm Output, 35 dB Gain, 40 dBm 
IP3 from Pasternack Enterprises has same day shipment for domestic and International orders. Our RF, microwave and 
millimeter wave products maintain a 99.4% availability and are part of the broadest selection in the industry.

Click the following link (or enter part number in “SEARCH” on website) to obtain additional part information including price, 
inventory and certifications: 2 Watt P1dB, 18 GHz to 26.5 GHz, Medium Power Amplifier with Heatsink, SMA Input, 2.92mm 
Output, 35 dB Gain, 40 dBm IP3 PE15A5054F

URL: https://www.pasternack.com/26.5-ghz-medium-power-amplifier-35-db-gain-sma-pe15a5054f-p.aspx

 
 
 

PE15A5054F

PE15A5054F  REV 1.5

2 Watt P1dB, 18 GHz to 26.5 GHz, Medium Power Amplifier with 
Heatsink, SMA Input, 2.92mm Output, 35 dB Gain, 40 dBm IP3

Downloaded From  Oneyac.com

https://www.pasternack.com/26.5-ghz-medium-power-amplifier-35-db-gain-sma-pe15a5054f-p.aspx
https://www.pasternack.com/26.5-ghz-medium-power-amplifier-35-db-gain-sma-pe15a5054f-p.aspx
https://www.pasternack.com/26.5-ghz-medium-power-amplifier-35-db-gain-sma-pe15a5054f-p.aspx
https://www.pasternack.com/26.5-ghz-medium-power-amplifier-35-db-gain-sma-pe15a5054f-p.aspx
mailto:sales%40pasternack.com?subject=
mailto:techsupport%40pasternack.com?subject=Technical%20Support
https://www.oneyac.com


-
Pasternack does not make 

7PE15A5054F  REV 1.5

5.
10

12
9.

5
R

EF

 
5.

51
13

9.
9

 

 
2.

73
69

.3
 

 
4.

85
12

3.
2

 

4X
.2

10
5.

33
.2

00
[5

.0
8]

 
.6

4
16

.3
 

 
.3

3
8.

4
 

 
4.

00
10

1.
6

 
G

N
D

+12V 
GND

3.
17

80
.6

R
EF

2.
36

60
.0

TY
P

 
2.

28
57

.9
 

2.
36

60
.0

TY
P

TE
R

M
IN

AL
 B

LO
C

K

 A
M

PL
IF

IE
R

 2
X 

FA
N

S

H
EA

TS
IN

K 

(S
H

EE
T 

2)

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

R
EV

.
 D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N
D

AT
E

 A
PP

R
O

VE
D

B
PC

R
 P

E1
5A

50
54

F
3/

29
/2

02
2

T.
G

AL
LA

 

IT
EM

 N
O

.

N
/A

2
1

R
EV

C
AG

E 
C

O
D

E 
   

   
 

53
91

9
SI

ZE

SC
AL

E

A

SH
EE

T 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  O

F

D
R

AW
N

 B
Y

AL
L 

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

S 
SH

O
W

N
AR

E 
FO

R
 R

EF
ER

EN
C

E 
O

N
LY

.
PE

15
A5

05
4F

B

TH
E 

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
 A

N
D

 
D

ES
IG

N
 IN

 T
H

IS
 D

O
C

U
M

EN
T

IS
 T

H
E 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 O

F 
PA

ST
ER

N
AC

K 
C

O
R

PO
R

AT
IO

N
 

 A
LL

 R
IG

H
TS

 R
ES

ER
VE

D
.

T-
R

ev
.D

K.
D

AN
G

C
AB

LE
 L

EN
G

TH
 (L

) T
O

LE
R

AN
C

ES
:

U
N

LE
SS

 O
TH

ER
W

IS
E 

SP
EC

IF
IE

D
LE

AD
IN

G
 D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
S 

AR
E 

IN
C

H
ES

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

S 
IN

 [ 
] A

R
E 

M
IL

LI
M

ET
ER

S

TO
LE

R
AN

C
ES

:

.X
XX

 =
 ±

.0
05

 [ 
.1

3 
]

.0
2 

  [
 .5

1 
]

.X
X 

= 
±

.X
 =

 ±
.2

   
  [

5.
08

]
FR

AC
TI

O
N

S
± 

1/
32

AN
G

LE
S 

± 
1°

TH
ES

E 
C

O
M

M
O

D
IT

IE
S,

 T
EC

H
N

O
LO

G
Y 

O
R

 S
O

FT
W

AR
E 

W
ER

E 
EX

PO
R

TE
D

 F
R

O
M

 T
H

E 
U

N
IT

ED
 S

TA
TE

S 
IN

 A
C

C
O

R
D

AN
C

E
W

IT
H

 T
H

E 
EX

PO
R

T 
AD

M
IN

IS
TR

AT
IO

N
 R

EG
U

LA
TI

O
N

S.
 D

IV
ER

SI
O

N
 C

O
N

TR
AR

Y 
TO

 U
.S

. L
AW

 P
R

O
H

IB
IT

ED
.

Pa
st

er
na

ck
 E

nt
er

pr
is

es
, I

nc
.

P.
O

.B
ox

 1
67

59
, I

rv
in

e,
 C

A 
92

62
3.

Ph
on

e:
  1

.9
49

.2
61

.1
92

0 
│ 

1.
86

6.
72

7.
83

76
Fa

x:
  1

.9
49

.2
61

.7
45

1
W

eb
si

te
: w

w
w

.p
as

te
rn

ac
k.

co
m

 
E-

m
ai

l: 
sa

le
s@

pa
st

er
na

ck
.c

om

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 L
 ≤

 1
2 

[3
05

] =
 +

1 
[2

5]
 / 

-0
   

   
12

 [3
05

] <
 L

 ≤
 6

0 
[1

52
4]

 =
 +

2 
[5

1]
 / 

-0
  6

0 
[1

52
4]

 <
 L

 ≤
 1

20
 [3

04
8]

 =
 +

4 
[1

02
] /

 -0
12

0 
[3

04
8]

 <
 L

 ≤
 3

00
 [7

62
0]

 =
 +

6 
[1

52
] /

 -0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

30
0 

[7
62

0]
 <

 L
 =

 +
5%

L 
/ -

0

TH
IR

D
-A

N
G

LE
 P

R
O

JE
C

TI
O

N

2 Watt P1dB, 18 GHz to 26.5 GHz, Medium Power Amplifier with 
Heatsink, SMA Input, 2.92mm Output, 35 dB Gain, 40 dBm IP3

PE15A5054F CAD Drawing

Downloaded From  Oneyac.com

https://www.pasternack.com/26.5-ghz-medium-power-amplifier-35-db-gain-sma-pe15a5054f-p.aspx
https://www.oneyac.com


-
Pasternack does not make 

8PE15A5054F  REV 1.5

 
2.

63
66

.8
 

 
2.

80
71

.1
 

 
2.

50
63

.5
 

 
.1

5
3.

8
 

 
2.

45
62

.2
 

4X
 

 .1
00

2.
54

 T
H

R
U

 A
LL

SM
A 

FE
M

AL
E

FI
EL

D
 R

EP
LA

C
EA

BL
E

2.
92

m
m

 F
EM

AL
E

FI
EL

D
 R

EP
LA

C
EA

BL
E

 
.5

9
15

.0
 

 
1.

73
43

.9
  

1.
33

33
.8

  
.8

5
21

.6
 

.1
6

4.
1

TY
P

 
.7

2
18

.3
 

A

TE
M

PE
R

AT
U

R
E 

LA
BE

L

1

D
ET

A
IL

 A

N
O

TE
:

1.
   

 W
AR

R
AN

TY
 V

O
ID

 IF
 R

EM
O

VE
D

.

AM
PL

IF
IE

R
 D

ET
AI

L

 

IT
EM

 N
O

.

N
/A

2
2

R
EV

C
AG

E 
C

O
D

E 
   

   
 

53
91

9
SI

ZE

SC
AL

E

A

SH
EE

T 
   

   
   

   
   

   
  O

F

D
R

AW
N

 B
Y

AL
L 

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

S 
SH

O
W

N
AR

E 
FO

R
 R

EF
ER

EN
C

E 
O

N
LY

.
PE

15
A5

05
4F

B

TH
E 

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
 A

N
D

 
D

ES
IG

N
 IN

 T
H

IS
 D

O
C

U
M

EN
T

IS
 T

H
E 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 O

F 
PA

ST
ER

N
AC

K 
C

O
R

PO
R

AT
IO

N
 

 A
LL

 R
IG

H
TS

 R
ES

ER
VE

D
.

T-
R

ev
.D

K.
D

AN
G

C
AB

LE
 L

EN
G

TH
 (L

) T
O

LE
R

AN
C

ES
:

U
N

LE
SS

 O
TH

ER
W

IS
E 

SP
EC

IF
IE

D
LE

AD
IN

G
 D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
S 

AR
E 

IN
C

H
ES

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

S 
IN

 [ 
] A

R
E 

M
IL

LI
M

ET
ER

S

TO
LE

R
AN

C
ES

:

.X
XX

 =
 ±

.0
05

 [ 
.1

3 
]

.0
2 

  [
 .5

1 
]

.X
X 

= 
±

.X
 =

 ±
.2

   
  [

5.
08

]
FR

AC
TI

O
N

S
± 

1/
32

AN
G

LE
S 

± 
1°

TH
ES

E 
C

O
M

M
O

D
IT

IE
S,

 T
EC

H
N

O
LO

G
Y 

O
R

 S
O

FT
W

AR
E 

W
ER

E 
EX

PO
R

TE
D

 F
R

O
M

 T
H

E 
U

N
IT

ED
 S

TA
TE

S 
IN

 A
C

C
O

R
D

AN
C

E
W

IT
H

 T
H

E 
EX

PO
R

T 
AD

M
IN

IS
TR

AT
IO

N
 R

EG
U

LA
TI

O
N

S.
 D

IV
ER

SI
O

N
 C

O
N

TR
AR

Y 
TO

 U
.S

. L
AW

 P
R

O
H

IB
IT

ED
.

Pa
st

er
na

ck
 E

nt
er

pr
is

es
, I

nc
.

P.
O

.B
ox

 1
67

59
, I

rv
in

e,
 C

A 
92

62
3.

Ph
on

e:
  1

.9
49

.2
61

.1
92

0 
│ 

1.
86

6.
72

7.
83

76
Fa

x:
  1

.9
49

.2
61

.7
45

1
W

eb
si

te
: w

w
w

.p
as

te
rn

ac
k.

co
m

 
E-

m
ai

l: 
sa

le
s@

pa
st

er
na

ck
.c

om

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 L
 ≤

 1
2 

[3
05

] =
 +

1 
[2

5]
 / 

-0
   

   
12

 [3
05

] <
 L

 ≤
 6

0 
[1

52
4]

 =
 +

2 
[5

1]
 / 

-0
  6

0 
[1

52
4]

 <
 L

 ≤
 1

20
 [3

04
8]

 =
 +

4 
[1

02
] /

 -0
12

0 
[3

04
8]

 <
 L

 ≤
 3

00
 [7

62
0]

 =
 +

6 
[1

52
] /

 -0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

30
0 

[7
62

0]
 <

 L
 =

 +
5%

L 
/ -

0

TH
IR

D
-A

N
G

LE
 P

R
O

JE
C

TI
O

N

2 Watt P1dB, 18 GHz to 26.5 GHz, Medium Power Amplifier with 
Heatsink, SMA Input, 2.92mm Output, 35 dB Gain, 40 dBm IP3
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